

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/12/2018 2:48 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/23/2018  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 94593-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

LAWRENCE HILL, ADAM WISE, and ROBERT MILLER,  
on behalf of themselves and all persons similarly situated,

Plaintiffs/Respondents/Cross-Petitioners,

v.

GARDA CL NORTHWEST, INC. f/k/a AT SYSTEMS INC.,  
a Washington Corporation,

Defendant/Petitioner/Cross-Respondent.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF KING COUNTY**

---

K&L GATES LLP  
Patrick M Madden, WSBA #21356  
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104-1158  
Telephone: +1 206 623 7580  
patrick.madden@klgates.com  
todd.nunn@klgates.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae King County*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF MOVING PARTY .....	- 1 -
II. ISSUES ADDRESSED .....	- 1 -
III. ARGUMENT .....	- 2 -
A. Both parties inaccurately describe the construction and public-employee provisions in RCW 49.12. 187 as being the same or a single exemption .....	- 2 -
B. The construction and public-employee provisions in RCW 49.12.187 were adopted independently through distinct legislative enactments .....	- 4 -
C. The unique wording in RCW 49.12.187 demonstrates that the construction and public-employee provisions are distinct .....	- 5 -
D. The legislative histories for the construction and public- employee provisions demonstrate the provisions are unique .....	- 6 -
IV. CONCLUSION .....	- 8 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brady v. AutoZone Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 576 (2017) .....	3
<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza</i> , 158 Wn.2d 194 (2006) .....	6
<i>McGinnis v. State</i> , 152 Wn.2d 639 (2004) .....	3, 7, 8
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Systems, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 841 (2002) .....	3, 4, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. Sec. 151 et seq. ....	2
RCW 1.12.025 .....	5
RCW 49.12 .....	2, 8
RCW 49.12.187 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 49.52.070 .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
House Bill Report for SSB 6054 (April 24, 2003) <a href="http://apps.leg.wa.gov/documents/billdocs/2003-04/Pdf/Bill%20Reports/House/6054-S/HBR.pdf">http://apps.leg.wa.gov/documents/billdocs/2003-04/Pdf/Bill%20Reports/House/6054-S/HBR.pdf</a> : .....	6
Senate Bill 6054 (May 20, 2003) <a href="http://apps.leg.wa.gov/documents/billdocs/2003-04/Pdf/Bills/Sessions%20Laws/Senate/6054-S/SL.pdf">http://apps.leg.wa.gov/documents/billdocs/2003-04/Pdf/Bills/Sessions%20Laws/Senate/6054-S/SL.pdf</a> .....	7, 8
WAC 296-126-092.....	3, 4, 6, 7
